## TOWN OF FREDERICK, COLORADO ORDINANCE NO. 1161

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF FREDERICK, COLORADO, ESTABLISHING A PROCESS FOR UPDATING VARIOUS MUNICIPAL FEES CHARGED BY THE TOWN

WHEREAS, the Frederick Municipal Code, the Frederick Land Use Code and numerous state, national or international codes impose fees for various Town matters; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees periodically updates one or more of these fees; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Trustees wants to establish a uniform and cost effective system for updating or deleting many of these municipal fees.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF FREDERICK, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** With the exception of impact fees and fees established by international codes, all other fees, whether established by ordinance, resolution or code shall forthwith be established only by resolution.
- **Section 2**. The Town Clerk is directed to prepare and publish by posting a listing of all such fees currently assessed by the Town for municipal services. Such list shall also include fees that are to be deleted.
- **Section 3**. These fees, published pursuant to Section 2 above, unless deleted, shall remain in full force and effect until changed by resolution duly adopted at a public meeting by the Board of Trustees.
- Section 4. Frederick Municipal Code, Chapter 2, Article VII, Section 2-187 is deleted.
- **Section 5.** All code provisions establishing fees shall be amended deleting any reference to a specific dollar fee and replaced with reference to the fee schedule adopted by resolution.
- **Section 6. Effective date.** This ordinance shall be published and become effective as provided by law.
- Section 7. Severability. If any part, section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections of the ordinance. The Town hereby declares that it would have passed the ordinance including each part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase thereof,

irrespective of the fact that one or more part, sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, or phrases be declared invalid.

**Section 8. Repealer.** All ordinances or resolutions and motions of the Board of Trustees of the Town of Frederick or parts thereof in conflict with this ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby superseded and repealed, provided that such repealer shall not repeal the repealer clauses of such ordinance, resolution or motion, nor revive any ordinance, resolution, or motion thereby.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED, ADOPTED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED THIS 10th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2013.

ATTEST:

Meghan C. Martinez, Town Clerk

TOWN OF FREDERICK

ony Carey, Mayor